St _lﬁﬁﬁgﬁﬁ%ﬁ/

CA L2168 171527

18t R fi-45 20

2nd R

3rd R

e
CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO o

ORDINANCE NO: _/ff77¢ e

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR GAMMELLA

AN ORDINANCE
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CHANGE ORDER
BETWEEN SIGNAL SERVICE, AND THE CITY OF BROOK PARK
FOR ADDITIONAIL MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR WORK 'TO OUR TRAFFIC SIGNALS
INCURRED UNDER ORDINANCE 11062-2019,
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 11062, passed on February 5, 2019
authorized Signal Service Company to provide for maintenance of
traffic control devices in an amount not to exceed $40,000.00;

WHEREAS, sald maintenance and repairs to our traffic signals
has exceeded 540,000.00 requiring an increase in expenditure
authority by $6,000.00 for a total of $46,000.00.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of
Brook Park, State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1: The FPFinance Director is hereby authorirzed and
directed to pay Signal Service Company a total sum of not more than
$46,000,00,

SECTION 2: It is found and determined that all formal actions
of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this
Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that
all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public
in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22
of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency
measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public
peace, health, safety and welfare of said City, and for the further
reason to enter into a change order with Signal Service Company;
provided this ordinance receives the affirmative vote of at least
five (5} members elected to Counicil, it shall take effect and be in
force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor;
otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law.




PASSED: &gy&@@/ 1% i

ATTEST:

@lerk of Counci

CERTIFICATE

Miche|le 8lazak, Clerk of Council, ofthe City of Brook
Park, Ohlo, do hereby certify that the 1
true and aceurats copy of/” Or

No. /{78~ 71 3
passed onthe SSVE - dayotf [z 222y Py
20 et by sald counghl,

S e

Yea
Troyer :
Mencini
Orcutt
Scott :Jf‘
Schmuck

;’ .
Poindexter s o
Salvatore ¢

,{;é@éﬁzﬁﬁff}é?éézw PROVED:

P el

PRESIPENT OF COUNCIL

/‘:/N
s 4*“{“; - 7/
iy z’/ = MM,O R

/ é"/// / /g AP

jf DATE

e

I, Miehelte Blazak, Clork of Cauneli for the Clty of Broak Park, State of
Ohio, do hersby certlfy that thera J§ ne hawspabet of genersl cireulation
In the municlpality gnd that publicatlon of t

he faregalng ordinancess
tesolutions was magde b posting tnse co

les at five of the most public
placesin said municlpality as detarmin, by Ordinance No, 4838-1975;

location City Hait 81 G1EngleRoad, Police Statlon 17401 Helland Road,
#2 Flre Statlon' 22530 Ruple Parkway, #3 Flre Station 17401 Halland

Brook Park Liw 165 Engle Road, for a perlod of ffteen days,

hseindone )T V5w

«£am ing.
Dot e 77 T
I MICHELLE BLAZK
Clark of Councit

Nay

m

1ERLEY- P EPHLOVE THE WEIN
_f:r}é‘mume TAS TO LEGEAL FORM
AND CORRECTMESD




